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CITY OF PAHOKEE - REVIEW OF TECHNOMARINE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 
CONTRACTS 

SUMMARY 
 

WHAT WE DID 
 
The Palm Beach County Office of 
Inspector General (OIG) received a 
complaint alleging that “Pahokee City 
Manager Chandler Williamson authorized 
City staff to issue a $150,000 City check to 
Technomarine Construction, Inc. for work 
at the Pahokee Marina that Technomarine 
had not yet completed.  When 
Technomarine went bankrupt, Pahokee 
was left with the monetary loss.”  The City 
of Pahokee (City) paid Technomarine 
Construction, Inc. (Technomarine) for 
work related to the City’s Marina 
Improvement Project (Project), which was 
financed with state grant funds the City 
received from the Florida Department of 
Economic Opportunity (FDEO).   
 
Based upon our analysis of the complaint 
and documents submitted to our office, we 
initiated a review of the complainant’s 
allegation.  During our review, we identified 
additional issues. 
 

 

WHAT WE FOUND 

Finding (1) The Allegation is 
substantiated: Pahokee City Manager 
Chandler Williamson (City Manager 
Williamson) improperly authorized the 
payment of $150,000 to Technomarine in 
violation of the FDEO Grant Agreement 
(FDEO Agreement).  The FDEO 
Agreement required Pahokee to pay 
subcontractors on a cost reimbursement 
basis unless the Bureau of Auditing within 
the Florida Department of Financial 
Services, Division of Accounting and 
Auditing approved advanced payments 
and required the City to follow its own 
procurement policies when expending the 
grant funds. The City violated the grant 
agreement because 1) the City did not 
request permission to make advanced 
payments to Technomarine, 2) the City 
paid Technomarine even though the City 
was on notice that the work outlined in 
Technomarine’s pay application for 
$150,000 had not been completed, 3) the 
payment to Technomarine was not 
supported by the documentation submitted 
to the City with Technomarine’s payment 
application (Pay App), and 4) the City used 
grant funds to pay for services that were 
not competitively bid, as required by the 
City’s procurement code.  
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Therefore, $150,000 is considered 
questioned costs.1 
 
We referred this matter to the Inspector 
General of the FDEO to determine if FDEO 
would seek to recoup from the City grant 
funds erroneously advanced to 
Technomarine in violation of the FDEO 
Grant Agreement. 
 
Finding (2): The City failed to comply with 
section 255.05, Florida Statutes, by not 
requiring Technomarine to secure a 
payment and performance surety bond 
before beginning work and by paying 
Technomarine $150,000 before receiving 
a certified copy of the recorded bond.   
 
Finding (3): The City violated Pahokee, 
FL Code of Ordinances, Sec. 2-272 (4)(a) 
and the FDEO Grant Agreement by not 
issuing a competitive solicitation for the 
services outlined in the $150,000 Design-
Build contract and in the $1.2 million 
Addendum No. 1.  Although the City 
issued a solicitation, the contracts 
between the City and Technomarine 
differed from the solicitation requirements 
with respect to the terms and conditions, 
offer and acceptance and consideration.  
The City did not approve an award for any 
formal solicitation related to the Project.    
 
Finding (4): The City Manager violated the 
City’s ordinances2 by executing a $1.2 
million Addendum No. 1 with 
Technomarine and allowing 
Technomarine to commence performing 

work outlined in such addendum, which 
had not been approved by the City 
Commission or the City Attorney.   
 
Issue (1): Technomarine submitted a false 
Pay App for $150,000 to the City certifying 
that it had completed all the work specified 
in the Pay App when by its own former 
President’s admission, it had only 
completed work valued at $25,000. 
 
Additionally, we found sufficient 
information to warrant referral of Issue (1) 
to the State of Florida, Department of 
Legal Affairs, for a review of whether 
Technomarine’s false certification of Pay 
App #1 in order to secure the release of 
funds under the FDEO Grant constitutes a 
false claim under section 68.082, Florida 
Statutes.  
 
Our review included analyzing all the 
contracts between Technomarine and the 
City, the FDEO Agreement, and related 
documents; the Florida legislature’s June 
2, 2017  budget allocation to Pahokee; the 
City’s Commission meeting agendas, 
minutes, and videos; and interviews of 
individuals who were directly involved in 
the contracting process including former 
and current City staff, AE Engineering, Inc. 
(City Engineer),  a contractor that bid but 
was not awarded the contract for the 
Project, and Technomarine  
representatives.  
 
 

 

                                            
1 Questioned costs can included costs or financial 
obligations incurred pursuant to: a potential violation of a 
provision of a law, regulation, contract, grant, 
cooperative agreement, other agreement, policies and 
procedures, or document governing the expenditure of 
funds; a finding that, at the time of the OIG activity, such 
cost or financial obligation is not supported by adequate 

documentation; or, a finding that the expenditure of funds 
for the intended purpose is unnecessary or 
unreasonable.  As such, not all questioned costs are 
indicative of potential fraud or waste.  
 
2 Section 2-83. – Duties. (b) and Section 2-272. – 
Purchase Orders (3) Purchase Limitations. 
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WHAT WE RECOMMEND 
 
This report contains four (4) findings, one issue and (10) recommendations.    
Implementation of the recommendations will assist the City in strengthening internal 
controls and enhance compliance with the City’s agreements and applicable laws and 
ordinances. 
 

 TIMELINE 
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BACKGROUND 

FDEO Grant Agreement 

The Florida Legislature’s 2017-2018 General Appropriations 
Act, line 224M, appropriated $1,200,000 for City of Pahokee 
Marina Improvement. The Local Funding Initiative Request- 
Fiscal Year 2017-2018 stated that the funds were requested for 
repairs to the floating dock system, to improve access to 
parking and boat docking, to replace amenities, and to repair 
original fuel tanks.  House Bill 3479 appropriated the 
nonrecurring sum of $1,200,000 from the General Revenue 
Fund to the FDEO to fund the City’s Marina Improvement.  

FDEO entered into FDEO Agreement # HL081 (FDEO Agreement) with the City, which 
began July 13, 2017 and originally ended June 30, 2018, for the expenditure of these 
funds. The FDEO Agreement specified that grant funds were designed to assist in 
creating a state-of-the-art marina facility on the existing grounds of the Pahokee Marina 
and campground site.  Although the FDEO Agreement was a cost reimbursement 
agreement, City Manager Williamson requested 90% of the allocated grant funds in the 
amount of $1,145,000 be provided to the City in advance to secure planning, bid 
development, engineering and construction cost. The Department of Financial Services 
approved FDEO to advance $1,145,000 in grant funds to the City prior to any work being 
completed. 
 
The FDEO Agreement also specified that all payments the City made to contractors would 
be made on a cost reimbursement basis.  To be eligible for reimbursement, all costs must 
be in compliance with laws, rules, and regulations applicable to expenditures of State 
funds, including but not limited to, the Reference Guide for State Expenditures.  The 
Reference Guide required that any advance payments to contractors be pre-approved by 
the Bureau of Auditing.  Neither the City nor Technomarine submitted such an advance 
payment request for consideration and approval. 

Technomarine Preliminary Estimate  

As a part of our review, we interviewed Mr. Jat Talton, who was the President of 
Technomarine during the Project period.  Mr. Talton stated that prior to the City issuing a 
bid for the Marina Improvement Project, Technomarine provided City Manager Williamson 
with multiple quotes for the restaurant, deck, marina renovation and fishing pier.  We 
received a copy of a memo from Mr. Talton to Mr. Williamson dated September 1, 2017, 
that included an estimate of $300,000 for construction of the fishing pier and $82,000 for 
construction of the wood deck.  
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City Issued Invitation to Bid for the Marina Fishing Pier and 
Wood Deck  

On October 15, 2017, the City issued Invitation to Bid (ITB) No. 
2017-02, for the construction of a fishing pier and wood deck at 
the Pahokee Marina.  This bid was the only formal solicitation that 
was issued by the City for the Marina Project. Two bids were 
received; Technomarine’s bid of $527,651 was the lower bid.  
Technomarine offered to perform the services and bid as follows:  

Fishing Pier-North Side 
1A. Engineering (signed and sealed plans)    $49,920.00 

2A. Geotechnical Investigations      $49,920.00 

3A. Construction Surveying      $49,920.00 

4A. Mobilization/Demobilization      $49,920.00 

5A. Performance and Payment Bond     $49,920.00 

6A. Insurance and Indemnification     $49,920.00 

7A. Furnish and Install Fixed Pier Dock System   $49,920.00 

8A. Furnish and Install Anchor Piles     $49,920.00 

 Wood Deck-South Side 
1B. Engineering (signed and sealed plans)    $25,658.20 
 
2B. Mobilization / Demobilization      $25,658.20 

3B. Performance and Payment Bond     $25,658.20 

4B. Insurance and indemnification     $25,658.20 

5B. Furnish and Install Wood      $25,658.20 

Total                         $527,651.00 

AE Engineering, Inc. sent a letter to City Manager Williamson dated November 2, 2017 
stating: 

We have thoroughly evaluated the bid by the apparent low bidder, 
Technomarine Construction, Inc. and have determined them to be 
responsive and responsible, and that the contract price is considered fair 
and reasonable.  We hereby recommend the City to award the construction 
contract to Technomarine Construction, Inc.   
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AE Engineering, Inc. did not have a contract with the City for engineering services when 
the letter was issued.  When interviewed, Mr. Roderick Myrick, the President of AE 
Engineering, stated that he provided this responsibility review “pro bono” to the City.  The 
City did enter into a contract with AE Engineering, Inc. on December 12, 2017 to provide 
engineering services on an as-requested-basis.  

In an interview with City Manager Williamson, he stated that after the State awarded the 
grant to the City, he and Mr. Myrick developed the bid.  City Manager Williamson said he 
considered AE Engineering to be the “expert to a large degree.” 

City Manager Williamson never submitted Technomarine’s bid for $527,651 to the City 
Commission for review and consideration, and the City and Technomarine never entered 
into an agreement incorporating the ITB or Technomarine’s bid for $527,651.     

Technomarine Contracts  

Pre-construction Services Contract for $8,500  

On December 12, 2017, City Manager Williamson 
requested the City Commission’s approval of a 
Preconstruction Services contract with Technomarine for 

$8,500. The City Commission approved the Technomarine Preconstruction Services 
contract signed on December 4, 2017 in Resolution 2017-38.  The City Finance Director 
advised our office that although the Commission approved the contract, the City did not 
pay Technomarine for any services under the Preconstruction Services contract.   

Design Build Services Contract for $150,000 

On January 23, 2018, City Manager Williamson sought and received the City 
Commission’s approval of Resolution 2018-05 for a Design Build Services contract in the 
amount of $150,000 with Technomarine dated January 22, 2018.  

The Design Build Services contract between the City and Technomarine included the 
construction of a new fishing pier northeast of the marina and a timber deck adjacent to 
the existing restaurant immediately south of the marina.  It included seven tasks in total, 
none of which were competitively solicited by the City. The Design Build Services 
Contract did not reflect the terms in the City’s ITB or Technomarine’s bid. 

$1.2 Million Contract Addendum No. 1 (Pre-Construction Services) Signed 
without Commission Approval  

On February 13, 2018, without the approval of the City Commission or the City Attorney, 
City Manager Williamson executed Addendum No. 1 to the December 4, 2018, $8,500 
Preconstruction Services contract.  This addendum totaled $1,200,000 (the amount of the 
grant funding) for the following services: 
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1. Permitting/Administrative Oversight $135,000.00 

2. Lighting/Camera Security System $78,500.00 

3. Fishing Pier Construction $300,000.00 

4. Paving and Parking Lot Construction $179,000.00 

5. Petroleum Pump Upgrades/Systems $85,000.00 

6. Building Upgrades/Restrooms $91,500.00 

7. Pavilion Construction $65,000.00 

8. Pre-fabricated Restrooms $88,000.00 

9. Security Fencing (seawall) and gate 
 
                   GRAND TOTAL 

$178,000.00 
 

$1,200,000.00 

Additionally, the $1.2 million Addendum No. 1 differed in scope and price offered by 
Technomarine in its bid submitted in response to the ITB 2017-02.  

Payment to Technomarine  

On February 13, 2018, City Manager Williamson emailed Mr. Talton and City Finance 
Director, Ms. Batista Francis, for the purpose of introducing the two individuals:  

…for developing the protocol for expending funds to Techno Marine [sic].  
Mrs. Batista please communicate with Mr. Talton and his finance manager 
moving forward.  All spending allocations will first be approved by the City 
Manager before release, based on services and products being 
delivered.  Thanks. [Emphasis added] 

On February 13, 2018, Mr. Talton emailed a Pay App for $217,500 to Ms. Francis, who 
in turn forwarded it to the City Engineer for review.    The line item descriptions and the 
scheduled values of this Pay App matched the line items of Addendum No. 1 dated 
February 13, 2018, which had not been reviewed or approved by the City Commission or 
the City Attorney prior to execution.  

On February 15, 2018, the City Engineer, Mr. Myrick, recommended that the City reject 
the Pay App. In an email to Mr. Talton copied to City Manager Williamson, Mr. Myrick 
stated:  

I’ve reviewed the payment application you submitted to the City and the 
associated agreements and can not [sic] recommend approval as 
submitted.  I understand from our discussion that you are billing for 
pre-work… 
                                                          … 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL                                                                                     CA-2019-0074                             
 

 
 

Page 8 of 32 
 

2. Fishing Pier Construction: 

a. No construction has started on this line item and I cannot in                   
good conscience recommend 50% payment on this item.  I will speak with 
the City Manager directly to understand any other commitments made but 
can’t recommend payment on this item at this time.  

b. Please provide any backup documentation to substantiate the payment 
request and I will review and consider.  [Emphasis added] 

On February 20, 2018, Ms. Francis asked Mr. Talton to submit a revised Pay App. On 
February 22, 2018, Mr. Talton emailed a revised Pay App No. #1 for $150,000 to Ms. 
Francis.  She thanked Mr. Talton for sending it but noted that the form document “states 
that it is only valid if notarized.  Will you be able to have it notarized?”  Mr. Talton 
responded to Ms. Francis, “Yes, I can notarize today.  I want to make sure it’s the format 
you and Chandler want before I sign?”  Ms. Francis asked Mr. Talton, “can you breakdown 
the $150,000 on the AIA?”  Mr. Talton responded, “It’s a lump sum cost.”  Ms. Francis 
replied to Mr. Talton, “Per the department [FDEO], they need to know the exact cost of 
each line item that totals up to the $150,000.00.” Although the revised Pay App #1 referred 
to the $1,200,000 Contract Addendum No. 1 (Pre-Construction Services), the breakdown 
of the items listed in the Pay App reflected the items in the $150,000 Design Build 
Contract. The OIG found no information to suggest that City staff forwarded the revised 
Pay App. #1 to the Engineer, as had been done with the original Pay App.  During his 
interview with our office, City Manager Williamson stated, “it would not have mattered if 
AE Engineering approved the payment or not because the payment was stipulated by 
contract.” City Manager Williamson also stated that he did not speak with the City Attorney 
to verify that the $150,000 should be paid. 

On February 23, 2018, Mr. Talton emailed the City Attorney, Gary Brandenburg, with copy 
to City Manager Williamson, stating,  

…following up regarding the attached Design-Build Services agreement.3  
Please send me the fully executed contract.  The City is ready for 
Technomarine to begin these services.  Thank you. [Emphasis added] 

On February 27, 2018 Mr. Talton emailed City Manager Williamson, Ms. Francis, and 
copied Ms. Jongelene Adams, the City’s Director of Community and Economic 
Development, who was officially the Project Manager.   He said in the email:  

Attached is the latest Payment Application #01, adjusted as requested.  I 
understand this is the first payment request.  As discussed Technomarine 
will continue adjusting as needed to satisfy the City of Pahokee…Here 
to help. [Emphasis added] 

                                            
3 This was a reference to the January 22, 2018 contract for Design-Build Services for $150,000 between Technomarine 
and the City. 
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Ms. Adams responded,  

Attached is a draft copy of how we need the pay app to read for reporting 
purposes.  As discussed on the phone please ensure we have backup 
documentation for the tasks on the pay app as well as indicated on the 
attached contract received from you. 

The revised Pay App #1 was for a total of $150,000. The descriptions and scheduled 
values agreed with the items listed in the January 22, 2018 Design-Build contract, which 
had been approved by the City Commission.  The City paid Technomarine this amount 
via check number 16903 dated February 28, 2018. The City did not receive the backup 
documentation requested from Technomarine with Pay App #1.  City Manager Williamson 
and Jat Talton, the former President of Technomarine who signed the revised Pay App 
#1 have acknowledged that at the time of the Pay App #1, Technomarine had not 
completed the work outlined in Pay App #1.  

City Identified Technomarine Performance Issues 

In interviews with former and current City staff, we learned that in March 2018 City 
Manager Williamson and Ms. Adams met with Mr. Talton, Mr. Myrick, and Mr. Robert 
Lambert, a potential lessee of the marina restaurant, to discuss performance concerns 
and to ensure completion of all work by the June 30, 2018 grant deadline per the FDEO 
Agreement between the City and FDEO.  It was agreed that as a result of the March 2018 
meeting, Technomarine needed to provide the City with a list of subcontractors that would 
complete the work specified in Addendum No. 1.  On April 2, 2018, Technomarine emailed 
the City the requested subcontractors’ quotes. On April 3, 2018, Technomarine received 
an email from City Attorney Brandenburg instructing the company to stop work on the 
project.  

April 13, 2018 Special Commission Meeting 
 
The City Commission held a Special Commission meeting on April 13, 2018.   
 
City Manager Williamson stated: 
 

The purpose of this special meeting tonight is to discuss the progress of the 
agreement with Technomarine and to decide on a way forward for the 
renovations at the Marina. 

 
Later in the meeting, City Manager Williamson stated: 
 

It’s April 13th, and nothing has been done, except some people shoving a lot 
of paper in my face…in my honest opinion this contract is not where it should 
be at this timeline[sic]…let me take out the word construction, because we 
aren’t really constructing anything here now that the pier is gone, these are 
renovations, ‘painting, nuts and bolts’ the pier comes in phase two, ok so 
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let’s just be real honest here these are renovations, not construction…my 
recommendation is that we move forward without Technomarine.  

 
During the Commission meeting, Technomarine CEO, Mr. Sanderson, presented to the 
City Commission a copy of the February 13, 2018 Addendum No. 1 which was signed by 
City Manager Williamson and Technomarine for $1.2 million in services that did not 
include tasks included in the ITB or the January 22, 2018 Design Build Services contract.  
The City Commission was not aware that City Manager Williamson signed this $1.2 million 
Addendum No. 1.  
 
City Attorney Brandenburg stated during the meeting that he had seen that addendum, 
but it was never approved by the City Commission.  City Attorney Brandenburg asked the 
City Commission to give him permission to modify the Design Build Services contract with 
Technomarine before June 30, 2018.   A motion was made and passed unanimously 
giving City Attorney Brandenburg authority to work with Technomarine to modify the 
contract so that all deadlines could be met, and to include the changes such as itemizing 
the pricing and all the requirements and deadlines that were submitted to the City 
Commission in a two-page letter from Technomarine provided to them that day. 

April 24, 2018 Regular Commission Meeting 
 
The City Commission held a Regular Commission meeting on April 24, 2018.  City 
Attorney Brandenburg explained to the City Commission that he had negotiated with 
Technomarine and developed a “lengthy Design Build agreement” that was attached to 
the agenda as “Item O: REPORT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 1. Technomarine Contract.”  
This new contract included the new pricing for work that Technomarine proposed to 
complete in lieu of the fishing pier.  City Attorney Brandenburg recommended that the City 
Commission review and consider this new negotiated contract with Technomarine.   
 
After the City Attorney’s report and based on City Manager Williamson’s recommendation, 
the City Commission decided unanimously to cancel the Technomarine contract in its 
entirety.  The City Commission did not review or consider the new contract negotiated by 
the City Attorney with Technomarine prior to making this decision. 
 
Lawsuit filed by the City against Technomarine 
 
After the City decided to cancel all contracts with Technomarine at its April 24, 2018, 
meeting, City Attorney Brandenburg sent Mr. Sanderson a letter dated May 3, 3018.  In 
that letter, he stated: 
 

The City had paid you a $150,000 advance payment.  Correspondence from 
your firm indicated that only $25,000 had been earned by Technomarine as 
of April 26, 2018.  Please accept this letter as the City’s demand for return 
of $125,000 immediately.  These are State of Florida Grant Funds.  Failure 
to promptly return the money may result in severe consequences under the 
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Grant program, including the possibility of disbarment from State or State-
funded future work. 
 

Technomarine failed to return the $125,000 to the City, and the City filed a lawsuit against 
Technomarine to recover this amount.  On May 29, 2018, the court entered an Order to 
Strike and Default Final Judgement against Technomarine for $125,000.  To date, 
Technomarine has not paid the judgement total of $125,000 to the City. 
 

FINDINGS 
 
FINDING (1):   
City Manager Williamson improperly authorized the payment of $150,0004 to 
Technomarine in violation of the FDEO Grant Agreement. 
 
OIG Review 
FDEO entered into FDEO Agreement # HL081 with the City. 
 
Section 1.6.11(1) of the FDEO Agreement stated that: 
 

Grantee and its subcontractors may only expend funding under this 
Agreement for allowable costs resulting from obligations incurred during the 
Agreement period.  To be eligible for reimbursement, costs must be in 
compliance with laws, rules and regulations applicable to expenditures of 
State funds, including, but not limited to, the Reference Guide for State 
Expenditures.5  

 
The Reference Guide for State Expenditures includes a section on, Advances Pursuant 
to section 215.422(14), Florida Statutes.  Item 2 of Advance Payments of the Reference 
Guide for State Expenditures specifies that advance payment may be made for goods 
and services if approved in advance by the Bureau of Auditing.  Criteria for approval 
include: 
 

Advance payment will result in a savings to the State that is equal to or 
greater than the State would earn by investing the funds and paying in 
arrears OR 
 
The goods or services are essential to the operation of a state agency and 
are available only if advance payment is made. 
 

                                            
4 This amount is considered a questioned cost. 
5 https://www.myfloridacfo.com/Division/AA/Manuals/documents/ReferenceGuideforStateExpenditures.pdf  
The Department of Financial Services Reference Guide for State Expenditures updated February 2011 is the version 
that was in effect during the Project period.  However, the applicable section remains unchanged in content in the latest 
version updated on November 1, 2019. 
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Requests for advance payment approval must include information 
indicating that the payment meets one of the above criteria and that the 
agency has complied with applicable procurement requirements. 
 

The City did not request permission to make an advance payment in any amount to 
Technomarine from the State Bureau of Auditing. 
 
Technomarine submitted revised Pay App #1 to the City on February 22, and on February 
23, Technomarine notified the City Attorney, with copy to City Manager Williamson, that 
“the City is ready for Technomarine to begin these services” outlined in the Design Build 
contract for $150,000.  It appears that the City was on notice that the work outlined in the 
revised Pay App #1 had not been completed. Additionally, we have not received any 
documentation, after numerous requests, to justify the payment of the $150,000 to 
Technomarine. In subsequent litigation between Technomarine and the City, the City 
acknowledged that it had paid Technomarine for work that had not been completed. 
 
Nevertheless, City Manager Williamson approved the issuance of check number 16903 
dated February 28, 2018 to Technomarine in the amount of $150,000.  
 
In the April 13, 2018 Special Commission meeting, Mayor Babb asked City Manager 
Williamson, “who authorized the $150 [sic] payment to Technomarine when we had 
information that most or none of the work was being done?” City Manager Williamson 
responded, “That wasn’t for work.”  He continued stating that when the City signed off 
and gave Technomarine an agreement making them the master developer for the project 
that Technomarine came to the City and said that in order to get their engineering, 
permitting and build design started, they needed this “advance” to move forward.  City 
Manager Williamson continued saying, “that was a decision we all made with the Engineer 
and the Planner.”  Mayor Babb asked who is “we” as the City Commission had not 
approved the payment.  City Manager Williamson replied that since the Commission had 
approved the contract he did not have to come back to them for approval to make the 
payment. 
 
Additionally, in a phone interview on June 24, 2019, City Manager Williamson stated that 
the $150,000 payment to Technomarine was a deposit for mobilization and for 
Technomarine to start the work.  City Manager Williamson stated that per Technomarine 
it was for “administrative mobilization.” 
 
City Manager Williamson’s statements at the April 13, 2018 Special Commission Meeting 
and during a phone interview with office staff on June 24, 2019 demonstrates that City 
Manager Williamson made advance payments to Technomarine despite failing to request 
and receive permission from the state Bureau of Auditing to make such payments. Failing 
to comply with grant specifications puts the City at risk of loss of funds or repayment of 
funds inappropriately expended. 
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Recommendations: 
 

(1) City officials responsible for managing grants become familiar with grant 
terms and comply with applicable terms and specifications. 
 

(2)  The City develop and implement a policy/procedure about grant 
administration and train City staff.  
 

(3) As a part of the City’s policy and/or procedure regarding grant 
administration, the City should consider the development and 
implementation of a Project Implementation Plan (PIP) for grant awards.6  

 
FINDING (2): 
The City failed to comply with section 255.05, Florida Statutes, by not requiring 
Technomarine to secure a payment and performance surety bond before beginning 
any work and by paying Technomarine before receiving a certified copy of the 
recorded bond. 
 
OIG Review 
Section 255.05(1), Florida Statutes states, 
 

A person entering into a formal contract with the state or any county, city or 
political subdivision thereof, … for the construction of a public building, for 
the prosecution and completion of a public work, or for repairs upon a public 
building or public work shall be required, before commencing the work… to 
execute and record in public records of the county where the improvement 
is located, a payment and performance bond with a surety insurer 
authorized to do business in this state as surety…. 

 
**** 

(b) Before commencing the work…, the contractor shall provide to the public 
entity a certified copy of the recorded bond.  …the public entity may not 
make a payment to the contractor until the contractor has complied with this 
paragraph…. 
 

The City did not obtain proof that Technomarine obtained a payment and performance 
bond prior to authorizing work to begin.  The City did not require Technomarine to provide 
it a copy of the recorded bond before making the $150,000 payment. A performance 
bond will protect the owner against possible losses in case a contractor fails to perform 
or is unable to deliver the project as per established and the contract provisions. The 

                                            
 
6 A sample PIP is included in Hillsborough county’s Grants Administration Handbook, 3rd Edition, Version 2.0. 
www.hillsboroughcounty.org/library/hillsborough/media-center/documents/grants/grantsadminhandbook.pdf page 23. 
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City’s failure to secure a bond put the City at risk that it would have limited recourse to 
remedy the contractor’s default in the performance of the contract. 
 
Recommendations: 

(4) The City develop and implement a policy/procedure that includes 
construction requirements and compliance with section 255.05, Florida 
Statutes.   
 

(5) The City provide training to staff on the requirements in section 255.05. 
 
FINDING (3):   
The City violated Pahokee, FL Code of Ordinances, Sec. 2-272(4)(a) and the FDEO 
Agreement by not issuing a competitive solicitation for services outlined in the 
Design Build contract and the Pre-Construction Services Contract Addendum No. 
1.  
 
OIG Review 
The City’s Code of Ordinances in Section 2-272(4)(a) states, “All purchases exceeding 
ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) shall be awarded after receiving bids.”  
 
The FDEO Agreement in Attachment 1, Scope of Work, section 2.1.1. states, “Grantee 
shall follow the City’s procurement policies and procedures in obtaining vendors and 
contractors to construct the Marina campground site.” 
 
Although the City issued a solicitation, the contracts between the City and Technomarine 
differed from the solicitation with regard to the terms and conditions, offer and 
acceptance, and consideration.  The City did not approve an award for any formal 
solicitation related to the Project.  The City did not complete a competitive solicitation for 
tasks included in the January 22, 2018 Design-Build Services contract for $150,000 or for 
tasks included in Addendum No. 1 entered into by City Manager Williamson for 
$1,200,000 on February 13, 2018 with Technomarine.  
 
Failing to comply with grant specifications put the City at risk of loss of funds or repayment 
of funds inappropriately expended. 
 
Recommendations: 

(6) The City comply with its ordinances.7   
 

                                            
7 The City’s Independent Accountant’s Report issued on March 19, 2019 by Nowlen, Holt & Miner, P.A. for the audit 
year ending September 30, 2017 included a finding that had been identified in the audit of the fiscal year ending 
September 30, 2016.  (The City’s fiscal year ending 2018 audit is not available). The repeat finding indicated, “The City 
has not adequately trained staff to implement purchasing procedures and management has not adequately monitored 
the purchasing process…. We noted the following instance of noncompliance with purchasing procedures: 1) 
Purchases in excess of ten thousand dollars not approved by the City commission 2) Competitive bids were not 
obtained for purchases in excess of ten thousand dollars…” 
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(7) The City develop and implement a policy/procedure to provide direction to 
City staff to comply with Sec. 2-272. 
 

FINDING (4):   
City Manager Williamson violated Pahokee, FL Code of Ordinances, Sections 2-
272(3) and 2-83 by executing the $1.2 million Addendum No. 1 with Technomarine 
and allowing Technomarine to start work when such addendum had not been 
approved by the City Commission or the City Attorney.  
 
OIG Review 
The City’s Code of Ordinances in Section 2-272(3) states, “Purchase Limitations.  No 
purchase exceeding ten thousand dollars ($10,000) shall be made without the approval 
of the city commission.” 
 
City Manager Williamson did not have the authority to sign the $1,200,000 contract 
Addendum No. 1 for the City.  Only the City Commission could approve such an 
expenditure.  City Manager Williamson did not take the contract to the City Commission 
for approval before signing Addendum No. 1 or any time after signing the Addendum. 
 
Additionally, the City’s Code of Ordinances, Section 2-83 –states: 
 

Division 3.-CITY ATTORNEY Sec. 2-83. – Duties. 
… 
 
(b)…shall prepare or review all contracts, bonds, and other instruments in 
which the city is concerned, and shall endorse thereon approval or 
disapproval of the legal sufficiency of the form.  No contract with the city 
shall take effect until it has been so endorsed as approved by the city 
attorney. 

 
Addendum No. 1 was never approved by the City Attorney, which is in violation of the 
City’s ordinance. An ordinance that requires the City Attorney to review any contract and 
either approve or disapprove the legal sufficiency of the document reduces the City’s 
potential for making contract errors, for entering contracts that are inconsistent with the 
City’s policies and procedures, for agreeing to terms that unduly increase the City’s legal 
or financial exposure or that can result in unintended consequences and costs to the City. 
 
Recommendations: 

(8) The City Manager comply with FL Code of Ordinances, Sec. 2-272. 
 

(9) The City Manager not sign agreements that have not been reviewed by the 
City Attorney to either approve or disapprove the legal sufficiency of the 
document.   
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ISSUE (1):   
Technomarine submitted a false Pay App for $150,000 to the City certifying that it 
had completed all the work specified in the pay application when the company 
knew the work had not been completed.   
 
OIG Review 
On February 13, 2018 Technomarine submitted a nonnotarized Pay App for $217,500 
that was based on the line item descriptions and the scheduled values of Addendum No. 
1, which was signed on February 13, 2018. The City Engineer rejected the Pay App as 
submitted, because it was his understanding that the billing was for pre-work and that 
since no construction had begun on the fishing pier he couldn’t recommend 50% payment 
on that item. 
 
On February 22, 2018, Ms. Francis asked Mr. Talton for a revised Pay App. On February 
22, 2018, Mr. Talton emailed a revised Pay App #1 for $150,000 to the City.  On February 
22, 2018, Ms. Francis asked Mr. Talton, “can you breakdown the $150,000 on the AIA?”  
Mr. Talton responded stating, “It’s a lump sum cost.”  Ms. Francis responded stating, “Per 
the department, they need to know the exact cost of each line item that totals up to the 
$150,000.00.” On February 27, 2018, Mr. Talton emailed Mr. Williamson and Ms. Francis: 
 

Team,  
 
Attached is the latest Payment Application #01, adjusted as requested.  I 
understand this is the first payment request.  As discussed Technomarine 
will continue adjusting as needed to satisfy the City of Pahokee…Here to 
help.  
 
Best, Jat Talton 

 
Mr. Talton attached his notarized signature to the revised Pay App #1 (titled Request for 
Payment), which contained the following language, on Page 1: 
 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the account of the undersigned 
against the above General Contractor, for all materials and supplies 
furnished, and labor and services of every nature performed by the 
undersigned for use on or in connection with the above-named 
Project, has been paid in full through the above-mentioned pay period 
(except as listed below),….[Emphasis Added] 

 
Page 2 outlined six tasks that had been 100% completed. The tasks identified on Page 2 
of the notarized, revised Pay App #1 were based on the line item descriptions and the 
scheduled values of the Design Build contract dated January 22, 2018.  There were no 
Sub(s) or Material Suppliers who had not been paid in full listed on the Pay App. 
 
On July 24, 2019, Mr. Talton told our office that the $150,000 was an advance payment 
and reimbursement. Mr. Talton stated it was a collective decision between Technomarine 
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and the City that it was time to bill the client.  He stated that City Manager Williamson told 
him that he needed to show that the City was moving forward with spending the grant for 
its quarterly reports to FDEO and that Technomarine provided the Pay App form to initiate 
the check request. Later, however, Technomarine acknowledged that only $25,000 of the 
work had been completed.  Technomarine submitted a false Pay App in order to justify 
the release of grant funds from the City to Technomarine. 
 
Additionally, we found sufficient information to warrant referral of Issue (1) to the State of 
Florida, Department of Legal Affairs, for a review of whether Technomarine’s false 
certification of Pay App #1 in order to secure the release of funds under the FDEO Grant 
constitutes a false claim under section 68.082, Florida Statutes.  
 
Recommendations: 

(10) The City develop and implement procurement policies and procedures and 
procedures for project management and effective contract administration.   

 
The policies and procedures should include verifying and inspecting 
deliverables prior to approving and issuing payment. “Accepted deliverables 
may include approved product specifications, delivery receipts, and work 
performance documents.”8  
 
Documenting the verification of deliverables further supports the acceptance 
of deliverables. “The State of Florida Contract and Grant User Guide” in its 
Payment Verification section provides the user payment verification actions 
to use for cost reimbursement contracts.9 

  
RESPONSE FROM CITY  

 
On February 10, 2020, City Manager Williamson submitted, on behalf of the City, a 
response to the report.  The City of Pahokee accepted the 10 recommendations.  
Reference Attachment A for the City’s response to the report which included a draft copy 
of the complaint the City filed against Technomarine.  
 

RESPONSE FROM TECHNOMARINE 
 
On February 3, 2020, our office received a response to the report from Mr. Sanderson’s 
attorney.  Reference Attachment B for a copy of the response. 
 

                                            
8 Project Management Institute, Inc., A Guide to the Project Management Body of Knowledge 5th Edition, 2013, Project 
Quality Management, p.252. An inspection is the examination of a work product to determine if it conforms to 
documented standards.  The results of an inspection generally include measurements and may be conducted at any 
level.  For example, the results of a single activity can be inspected, or the final product of the project can be inspected. 
 
9 “State of Florida Contract and Grant User Guide,” Department of Financial Services, Division of Accounting and 
Auditing, p34. 
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Mr. Talton was provided the opportunity to submit a response to the report, but did not 
submit a response. 
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This report is available on the OIG website at: http://www.pbcgov.com/OIG.  Please 
address inquiries regarding this report to the Contract Oversight and Evaluations Director 
by email at inspector@pbcgov.org or by telephone at (561) 233-2350. 
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ATTACHMENT A: CITY’S RESPONSE 
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ATTACHMENT B: TECHNOMARINE’S RESPONSE  
 

I  
ATTACHMENT B: TECHNOMARI 
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